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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This document contains census information on student enrolments as at 30 April 2015, as this 
is the Polytechnic of Namibia census reference date.  Data was retrieved from the database, 
analysed and presented in a meaningful format. Furthermore, the Report contains both formal 
programmes and short courses statistics in separate sections. Please take note that short 
courses statistics (in section 8) are not included in official enrolment statistics published 
through agencies like NCHE, UNESCO and the Ministry of Education. 
 
 
This document therefore, shows enrolment information by schools, qualifications, 
demographics, offering type and study period of students.  
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2. OVERALL ENROLMENT  
 
Table 2.1:  Enrolment by School and Sex, 2015 
School Name Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS 315 693 1008 4.7 11.5 7.9 
ENGINEERING 270 908 1178 4.0 15.1 9.2 
HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES 357 259 616 5.3 4.3 4.8 
HUMAN SCIENCES 917 797 1714 13.6 13.3 13.4 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES 4401 2721 7122 65.2 45.3 55.9 
NATURAL  RESOURCE & SPATIAL SCIENCE 448 574 1022 6.6 9.6 8.0 
OFFICE OF THE RECTOR 18 19 37 0.3 0.3 0.3 
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 20 32 52 0.3 0.5 0.4 
Total 6746 6003 12749 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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3. ENROLMENT BY OFFERING TYPE AND CAMPUS 
 
Figure 3.1:   Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
 

 
Table 3.1:   Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
 
Offering Type Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

DISTANCE 1738 1086 2824 25.8 18.1 22.2 

PART-TIME 1759 1551 3310 26.1 25.8 26.0 

FULL-TIME 3249 3366 6615 48.2 56.1 51.9 

Total 6746 6003 12749 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
 
 Table 3.2:  Enrolment by Campus and Sex, 2015 
School Name Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
GOBABIS 36 25 61 0.5 0.4 0.5 
KATIMA MULILO 40 31 71 0.6 0.5 0.6 
KEETMANSHOOP 70 43 113 1.0 0.7 0.9 
ONGWEDIVA 251 141 392 3.7 2.3 3.1 
OPUWO 8 13 21 0.1 0.2 0.2 
OTJIWARONGO 69 36 105 1.0 0.6 0.8 
OUTAPI 47 43 90 0.7 0.7 0.7 
RUNDU 54 58 112 0.8 1.0 0.9 
TSUMEB 39 44 83 0.6 0.7 0.7 
WALVIS BAY 168 124 292 2.5 2.1 2.3 

WINDHOEK 5964 5445 11409 88.4 90.7 89.5 
Total 6746 6003 12749 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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4.  ENROLMENT BY QUALIFICATION TYPE AND PERIOD OF STUDY 
 
Table 4.1:  Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2015 
School Name Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

BACHELOR DEGREE 5416 4359 9775 80.3 72.6 76.7 
CERTIFICATE 74 93 167 1.1 1.5 1.3 
DIPLOMA  482 498 980 7.1 8.3 7.7 
DOCTORAL DEGREE 5 12 17 0.1 0.2 0.1 
HIGHER CERTIFICATE 10 21 31 0.1 0.3 0.2 
HONOURS DEGREE 299 193 492 4.4 3.2 3.9 
INTEGRATED HONOURS DEGREE 39 37 76 0.6 0.6 0.6 
INTRODUCTORY COURSES 66 219 285 1.0 3.6 2.2 
MASTERS DEGREE 93 130 223 1.4 2.2 1.7 
POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE 12 15 27 0.2 0.2 0.2 
PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR DEGREE 230 394 624 3.4 6.6 4.9 
NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 20 32 52 0.3 0.5 0.4 

Total 6746 6003 12749 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
 
Table 4.2:  Undergraduate enrolment by School, Qualification Type and Sex, 2015 
School Name Qualification Type  Number Percent 
    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS BACHELOR DEGREE 218 579 797 3.4 10.2 6.6 

ENGINEERING BACHELOR DEGREE 58 248 306 0.9 4.4 2.6 

  DIPLOMA  32 74 106 0.5 1.3 0.9 

  INTRODUCTORY COURSES 66 219 285 1.0 3.9 2.4 

  PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR DEGREE 96 335 431 1.5 5.9 3.6 

HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 202 190 392 3.2 3.4 3.3 

  HIGHER CERTIFICATE 4  0 4 0.1 0.0 0.0 

  PROFESSIONAL BACHELOR DEGREE 134 59 193 2.1 1.0 1.6 

HUMAN SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 796 618 1414 12.6 10.9 11.8 

  CERTIFICATE 46 59 105 0.7 1.0 0.9 

  DIPLOMA  21 65 86 0.3 1.1 0.7 

  HIGHER CERTIFICATE 6 21 27 0.1 0.4 0.2 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 3845 2344 6189 60.7 41.5 51.6 

  DIPLOMA  372 252 624 5.9 4.5 5.2 
NATURAL RESOURCES & SPATIAL 
SCIENCES BACHELOR DEGREE 298 380 678 4.7 6.7 5.7 

  CERTIFICATE 10 15 25 0.2 0.3 0.2 

  DIPLOMA  56 107 163 0.9 1.9 1.4 

  INTEGRATED HONOURS DEGREE 39 37 76 0.6 0.7 0.6 

OFFICE OF THE RECTOR CERTIFICATE 18 19 37 0.3 0.3 0.3 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 20 32 52 0.3 0.6 0.4 

Total   6337 5653 11990 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 4.3:  Post-Graduate Enrolment by School, Qualification Type and Sex, 2015 
School Name Qualification Type  Number Percent 
    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
COMPUTING AND INFORMATICS DOCTORAL DEGREE 5 12 17 1.3 3.6 2.2 
  HONOURS DEGREE 67 60 127 17.0 18.2 16.7 
  MASTERS DEGREE 13 27 40 3.3 8.2 5.3 
  POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE 12 15 27 3.0 4.6 3.6 
ENGINEERING MASTERS DEGREE 18 32 50 4.6 9.7 6.6 
HEALTH AND APPLIED SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 17 10 27 4.3 3.0 3.6 
HUMAN SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 48 34 82 12.2 10.3 10.8 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES HONOURS DEGREE 138 71 209 34.9 21.6 27.5 

  MASTERS DEGREE 46 54 100 8.1 10.0 13.2 
NAT RESOURCE & SPATIAL SCIENCE HONOURS DEGREE 29 18 47 7.3 5.5 6.2 
  MASTERS DEGREE 16 17 33 4.1 5.2 4.3 
Total   409 350 759 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
 
 
Table 4.4:  Post-Graduate Enrolment by Qualification Type, Qualification Name and 
sex, 2015 
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Table 4.5: Undergraduate Enrolment by Period of Study, School and Sex, 2015 
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5. ENROLMENT BY DEMOGRAPHICS  
 
Table 5.1: Enrolment by Nationality 
and Sex, 2015 

 
 
Table 5.2:  Enrolment by SADC 
Nationals and Sex, 2015 (Excluding 
Namibia) 

 
 
 
 

Table 5.3:    Enrolment by Age and Sex, 
2015 

 
 
Table 5.4: Enrolment by Marital Status 
and Sex, 2015 

 
 
Table 5.5: Enrolment by Region and 
Sex, 2015 

 
 
Tale 5.6: Enrolment by Accommodation 
Status and Sex, 2015 
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6.  ENROLMENT BY SCHOOLS 
 
6.1:  School of Management Sciences 
 
Table 6.1.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
School Name Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
ACCOUNTING,ECONOMICS & FINANCE 1384 832 2216 31.4 30.6 31.1 
HOSPITALITY & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 157 79 236 3.6 2.9 3.3 

HP GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BUSINESS 31 39 70 0.7 1.4 1.0 
MANAGEMENT 1883 913 2796 42.8 33.6 39.3 
MARKETING AND LOGISTICS 909 833 1742 20.7 30.6 24.5 
NAM GRAD SCHOOL OF ACCOUNTING 37 25 62 0.8 0.9 0.9 
Total 4401 2721 7122 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
Table 6.1.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 
  FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
DISTANCE 1366 805 2171 31.0 29.6 30.5 
FULL-TIME 1832 1152 2984 41.6 42.3 41.9 

PART-TIME 1203 764 1967 27.3 28.1 27.6 
Total 4401 2721 7122 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
Table 6.1.3: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Sex, 2015 

Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name 
Number Percent 

    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 335 227 562 7.6 8.3 7.9 

07ADTA ADVANCED DIP IN THE THEORY OF ACC NQF: 7 37 25 62 0.8 0.9 0.9 

07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7 99 54 153 2.2 2.0 2.1 

07BACP BACHELOR OF ACC. (CHARTERED ACC.) NQF: 7 10 19 29 0.2 0.7 0.4 

07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 331 205 536 7.5 7.5 7.5 

07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 220 166 386 5.0 6.1 5.4 

07BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT NQF:7 40 17 57 0.9 0.6 0.8 

07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 563 288 851 12.8 10.6 11.9 

07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 360 307 667 8.2 11.3 9.4 

07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 226 151 377 5.1 5.5 5.3 

07BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 199 36 235 4.5 1.3 3.3 

07BOTM BACHELOR OF TOURISM MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 50 32 82 1.1 1.2 1.2 

07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 133 264 397 3.0 9.7 5.6 

08BECH BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS NQF: 8 19 7 26 0.4 0.3 0.4 

08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 29 12 41 0.7 0.4 0.6 

08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 48 26 74 1.1 1.0 1.0 

09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA) 14 22 36 0.3 0.8 0.5 

09MLCM MASTER OF LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT NQF:9 11 12 23 0.2 0.4 0.3 

09MLSC MASTER OF LOGISTICS & SUP. CHAIN NQF: 9 15 15 30 0.3 0.6 0.4 

21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 565 323 888 12.8 11.9 12.5 

21BHRM B. TECH. IN HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 3 0 3 0.1 0.0 0.0 

21BHUR BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 74 29 103 1.7 1.1 1.4 

21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 104 58 162 2.4 2.1 2.3 

22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8 42 26 68 1.0 1.0 1.0 

22MIIB MASTER OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 6 5 11 0.1 0.2 0.2 

23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 501 228 729 11.4 8.4 10.2 

23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS 200 131 331 4.5 4.8 4.6 

25BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 100 6 106 2.3 0.2 1.5 

27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 14 3 17 0.3 0.1 0.2 

27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 53 27 80 1.2 1.0 1.1 

Total   4401 2721 7122 100.0 100.0 100.0 



9 
 

Table 6.1.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name 
Period of Study 

    INTRODUCTORY 
YEAR 

YEAR 
1 

YEAR 
2 

YEAR 
3 

YEAR 
4 TOTAL 

07ADTA ADVANCED DIP IN THE THEORY OF ACC NQF: 7   62       62 
21BHRM B. TECH. IN HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT       2 1 3 
07BACP BACHELOR OF ACC. (CHARTERED ACC.) NQF: 7       29   29 
07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7       153   153 
21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION   13 36 231 608 888 
07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   333 199 4   536 
08BECH BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS HONOURS NQF: 8   26       26 
07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7   163 132 91   386 
27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT         17 17 
07BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT NQF:7   18 11 28   57 
08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8   74       74 
07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT   216 162 479 97 954 
07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7   245 192 230   667 
22BLOH BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS HONOURS NQF: 8   35 33     68 
08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8   41       41 
07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7   125 89 168 157 539 
23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN   6   50 673 729 
23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS     7 45 279 331 
07BOTM BACHELOR OF TOURISM MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   34 21 27   82 
07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   170 87 140   397 
27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT       1 79 80 
07BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY   83 55 111 92 341 
06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6   238 324     562 
09MBA MASTER OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (MBA)   36       36 
22MIIB MASTER OF INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS   11       11 
09MLCM MASTER OF LEADERSHIP & CHANGE MGMT NQF:9   23       23 
09MLSC MASTER OF LOGISTICS & SUP. CHAIN NQF: 9   24 6     30 
Total     1976 1354 1789 2003 7122 
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6.2: School of Computing and Informatics 
 
Table 6.2.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
Department Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

COMPUTER SCIENCES 178 535 713 56.5 77.2 70.7 
INFORMATICS 137 258 295 43.5 22.8 29.3 

Total 315 693 1008 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.2.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 160 436 596 50.8 62.9 59.1 

PART-TIME 155 257 412 49.2 37.1 40.9 

Total 315 693 1008 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.2.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2015 

Qualification Code Qualification Name 
Number Percent 

    
FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7 74 280 354 23.5 40.4 35.1 

07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7 38 75 113 12.1 10.8 11.2 

08BCHC B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8 12 11 23 3.8 1.6 2.3 

08BCHM B. COMP. SC. HONS.: MOBILE DEV. NQF: 8 2 5 7 0.6 0.7 0.7 

08BCSH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFTWARE DEV. NQF: 8 9 11 20 2.9 1.6 2.0 

08BHIS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: INFORMATION SECURITY 9 9 18 2.9 1.3 1.8 

08BIFH B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8 5 5 10 1.6 0.7 1.0 

08BIHB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8 25 8 33 7.9 1.2 3.3 

08PGCI POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN INFORMATICS 12 15 27 3.8 2.2 2.7 

09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9 7 15 22 2.2 2.2 2.2 

09MIFT MASTER OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY NQF: 9 0 2 2 0.0 0.3 0.2 

09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9 6 10 16 1.9 1.4 1.6 

10PDCS DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN COMPUTER SCIENCE 2 6 8 0.6 0.9 0.8 

10PDIN DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN INFORMATICS 3 6 9 1.0 0.9 0.9 

80BHBC B.IT. HONS.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

80BHCN B.IT. HONS.: COMPUTER NETWORKING NQF: 8 3 9 12 1.0 1.3 1.2 

80BHSE B.IT. HONS.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 8 1 0 1 0.3 0.0 0.1 

80BSAN B.IT.: SYSTEMS ADMIN & NETWORKS 43 129 172 13.7 18.6 17.1 

80BSBC B.IT.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 7 47 35 82 14.9 5.1 8.1 

80BSSD B.IT.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 7 15 60 75 4.8 8.7 7.4 

80NDIT DIPLOMA IN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY NQF: 5 1 0 1 0.3 0.0 0.1 

Total   315 693 1008 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
 
 
 
 



11 
 

Table 6.2.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name Period of Study 
    INTRODUCTORY 

YEAR 
YEAR 

1 
YEAR 

2 
YEAR 

3 
YEAR 

4 TOTAL 

08BCHC B. COMP. SC. HONS.: COMM. NETW. NQF: 8   23       23 
08BHIS B. COMP. SC. HONS.: INFORMATION SECURITY   18       18 
08BCHM B. COMP. SC. HONS.: MOBILE DEV. NQF: 8   7       7 
08BCSH B. COMP. SC. HONS.: SOFTWARE DEV. NQF: 8   20       20 
08BIHB B. INFORMATICS HONS (BUS. INFOR) NQF: 8   27 6     33 
08BIFH B.INFORMATICS HONOURS (WEB INFOR) NQF: 8   10       10 
80BHBC B.IT. HONS.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 8   3       3 
80BHCN B.IT. HONS.: COMPUTER NETWORKING NQF: 8   12       12 
80BHSE B.IT. HONS.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 8   1       1 
80BSBC B.IT.: BUSINESS COMPUTING NQF: 7     7 75   82 
80BSSD B.IT.: SOFTWARE ENGINEERING NQF: 7     7 68   75 
80BSAN B.IT.: SYSTEMS ADMIN & NETWORKS     17 155   172 
07BACS BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 7   229 125     354 
07BAIF BACHELOR OF INFORMATICS NQF: 7   49 64     113 
80NDIT DIPLOMA IN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY NQF: 5   1       1 
10PDCS DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN COMPUTER SCIENCE   8       8 
10PDIN DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY IN INFORMATICS   9       9 
09MCSC MASTER OF COMPUTER SCIENCE NQF: 9   22       22 
09MINF MASTER OF INFORMATICS NQF: 9   16       16 
09MIFT MASTER OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY NQF: 9   2       2 
08PGCI POST GRADUATE CERTIFICATE IN INFORMATICS   27       27 
Total     484 226 298   1008 
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6.3: School of Engineering 
 
Table 6.3.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
Department Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

CIVIL & ENVIRON ENGINEERING 94 202 296 34.8 22.2 25.1 
ELECTRICAL & COMPUTER ENGIN 60 213 273 22.2 23.5 23.2 
MECHANICAL & MARINE ENGINEER 21 180 201 7.8 19.8 17.1 
MINING AND PROCESS ENGINEERING 29 94 123 10.7 10.4 10.4 
InSTEM* 66 219 285 24.4 24.1 24.2 

Total 270 908 1178 100.0 100.0 100.0 
*Introduction to Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics 
 
Table 6.3.2 Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

FULL-TIME 227 802 1029 84.1 88.3 87.4 

PART-TIME 43 106 149 15.9 11.7 12.6 

Total 270 908 1178 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.3.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2015 

Qualification Code Qualification Name Number Percent 
    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 66 219 285 24.4 24.1 24.2 

08BCIV B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING  NQF:  8 32 73 105 11.9 8.0 8.9 

08BMET BACHELOR OF ENG. IN METALLURGY NQF: 8 6 33 39 2.2 3.6 3.3 

08BMIN BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8 23 60 83 8.5 6.6 7.0 

09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9 8 25 33 3.0 2.8 2.8 

35BCUR B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (URBAN) 16 44 60 5.9 4.8 5.1 

35BCWT B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (WATER) 3 3 6 1.1 0.3 0.5 

35BECV BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: CIVIL 1 1 2 0.4 0.1 0.2 

35BEEP BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING:ELECTRICAL POWER 13 65 78 4.8 7.2 6.6 

35BEET BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: ELEC. & TELECOM 15 37 52 5.6 4.1 4.4 

35BELL BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRONIC ENG 13 40 53 4.8 4.4 4.5 

35BEME BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: MECHANICAL 6 65 71 2.2 7.2 6.0 

35BEMI BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: MINING 0 1 1 0.0 0.1 0.1 

35BMEC BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN MECHANICAL ENG 7 90 97 2.6 9.9 8.2 

35BPEN BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN POWER ENG. 19 71 90 7.0 7.8 7.6 

35DCPM NAT. DIPLOMA ENGIN:CIVIL &PROJECT MANAG. 32 74 106 11.9 8.1 9.0 

5MIWRM MASTER OF INTEGRATED WATER RES MGT NQF:9 10 7 17 3.7 0.8 1.4 

Total   270 908 1178 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.3.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification 
Code 

Qualification Name 
Period of Study 

    INTRODUCTORY 
YEAR 

YEAR 
1 

YEAR 
2 

YEAR 
3 

YEAR 
4 TOTAL 

08BCIV B.ENG. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING  NQF:  8   40 22 21 22 105 
35BCUR B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (URBAN)         60 60 
35BCWT B.TECH. IN CIVIL ENGINEERING (WATER)         6 6 
08BMET BACHELOR OF ENG. IN METALLURGY NQF: 8   16 17 4 2 39 
08BMIN BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING IN MINING NQF: 8   31 16 21 15 83 
35BECV BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: CIVIL         2 2 
35BEET BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: ELEC. & TELECOM   13 16 6 17 52 
35BEME BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: MECHANICAL   24 20 20 7 71 
35BEMI BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING: MINING         1 1 
35BEEP BACHELOR OF ENGINEERING:ELECTRICAL POWER   33 17 16 12 78 
35BELL BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ELECTRONIC ENG   23 5 5 20 53 
35BMEC BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN MECHANICAL ENG   44 16 14 23 97 
35BPEN BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN POWER ENG.   35 14 16 25 90 
04STEM INTRO. TO SC, TECH, ENGINEERING & MATHS. 285         285 
09MIEN MASTER OF INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING NQF: 9   33       33 
5MIWRM MASTER OF INTEGRATED WATER RES MGT NQF:9   17       17 
35DCPM NAT. DIPLOMA ENGIN: CIVIL &PROJECT MANAG.   49 22 35   106 
Total   285 358 165 158 212 1178 
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6.4:  School of Health & Applied Sciences 
 
Table 6.4.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
Department Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

HEALTH SCIENCES 156 87 243 43.7 33.6 39.4 
MATHEMATICS AND STATISTICS 86 102 188 24.1 39.4 30.5 
NATURAL AND APPLIED SCIENCES 115 70 185 32.2 27.0 30.0 

Total 357 259 616 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.4.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
FULL-TIME 315 225 540 88.2 86.9 87.7 
PART-TIME 42 34 76 11.8 13.1 12.3 

Total 357 259 616 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 

Table 6.4.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name Number Percent 
    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATISTICS 12 23 35 3.4 8.9 5.7 

07BEMC B. OF PRE-HOSPITAL EMER MED CARE NQF: 7 18 28 46 5.0 10.8 7.5 

07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE 115 70 185 32.2 27.0 30.0 

08BEHS BACHELOR OF ENV. HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8 78 39 117 21.8 15.1 19.0 

08BSMH B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS HONOURS 3 5 8 0.8 1.9 1.3 

08BSSH B.SC.: APPLIED STATISTICS HONOURS 13 2 15 3.6 0.8 2.4 

35BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATS NQF:7 57 69 126 16.0 26.6 20.5 

35BHAM B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS NQF: 8 0 1 1 0.0 0.4 0.2 

35BHAS B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 8 1 2 3 0.3 0.8 0.5 

50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8 56 20 76 15.7 7.7 12.3 

55CEMC NAT. HIGHER CERT: EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE 4 0 4 1.1 0.0 0.6 

Total   357 259 616 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 

Table 6.4.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name Period of Study 
    INTRODUCTORY 

YEAR 
YEAR 

1 
YEAR 

2 
YEAR 

3 
YEAR 

4 TOTAL 

07BEMC B. OF PRE-HOSPITAL EMER MED CARE NQF: 7   20 21 5   46 
35BHAM B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS NQF: 8   1       1 
35BHAS B.SC. HONS.: APPLIED STATISTICS NQF: 8   3       3 
07BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATISTICS   35       35 
35BAMS B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS & STATS NQF:7   10 45 71   126 
08BSMH B.SC.: APPLIED MATHEMATICS HONOURS   8       8 
08BSSH B.SC.: APPLIED STATISTICS HONOURS   15       15 
50BBMS BACHELOR OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES NQF: 8   30 13 16 17 76 
08BEHS BACHELOR OF ENV. HEALTH SCIENCES NQF: 8   26 27 32 32 117 
07BOSC BACHELOR OF SCIENCE   116 69     185 
55CEMC NAT. HIGHER CERT: EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE     4     4 
Total     264 179 124 49 616 
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6.5: School of Human Sciences 
 
Table 6.5.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
Department Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
COMMUNICATION 377 215 592 41.1 27.0 34.5 
EDUCATION AND LANGUAGES 73 145 218 8.0 18.2 12.7 
SOCIAL SCIENCES 467 437 904 50.9 54.8 52.7 

Total 917 797 1714 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.5.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

DISTANCE 359 265 624 39.1 33.2 36.4 
FULL-TIME 271 172 443 29.6 21.6 25.8 
PART-TIME 287 360 647 31.3 45.2 37.7 

Total 917 797 1714 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
Table 6.5.3 Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2015 

Qualification Code Qualification Name Number Percent 
    FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 46 59 105 5.0 7.4 6.1 

05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 6 21 27 0.7 2.6 1.6 

06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 21 65 86 2.3 8.2 5.0 

07BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING 12 36 48 1.3 4.5 2.8 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 65 35 100 7.1 4.4 5.8 

07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 59 28 87 6.4 3.5 5.1 

07BCJC BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. IN COR. MGMT 8 18 26 0.9 2.3 1.5 

07BJMT BACHELOR: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY 14 13 27 1.5 1.6 1.6 

07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 60 64 124 6.5 8.0 7.2 

08BCOH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS 8 6 14 0.9 0.8 0.8 

08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 10 6 16 1.1 0.8 0.9 

08BJMH BACHELOR OF JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS 9 10 19 1.0 1.3 1.1 

08BPMH BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS 14 7 21 1.5 0.9 1.2 

24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 65 42 107 7.1 5.3 6.2 

24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 274 210 484 29.9 26.3 28.2 

25BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE (POL) NQF:7 25 41 66 2.7 5.1 3.9 

25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 118 57 175 12.9 7.2 10.2 

25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 58 29 87 6.3 3.6 5.1 

25BCSM BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7 5 17 22 0.5 2.1 1.3 

25BHCJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONS NQF: 8 4 2 6 0.4 0.3 0.4 

25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 3 2 5 0.3 0.3 0.3 

25BJCT BACHELOR OF JOURNALISM & COMM TECH NQF:7 33 28 61 3.6 3.5 3.6 

25HJCT BACHELOR OF JOURN & COM TECH HONS NQF: 8 0 1 1 0.0 0.1 0.1 

Total   917 797 1714 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.5.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name Period of Study 
    INTRODUCTORY 

YEAR 
YEAR 

1 
YEAR 

2 
YEAR 

3 
YEAR 

4 TOTAL 

07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION   98   2   100 
08BCOH BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION HONOURS   14       14 
25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7   7 54 114   175 
25BCSM BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. (COR. MGMT) NQF:7     10 12   22 
07BCJC BACHELOR OF CRIM. JUS. IN COR. MGMT   26       26 
25BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE (POL) NQF:7   1 27 38   66 
25BHCJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE HONS NQF: 8   6       6 
07BACJ BACHELOR OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN POLICING   48       48 
07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH   84 2 1   87 
08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS   16       16 
25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8   5       5 
25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7   4 37 46   87 
25HJCT BACHELOR OF JOURN & COM TECH HONS NQF: 8   1       1 
08BJMH BACHELOR OF JOURN. & MEDIA TECH HONOURS   19       19 
25BJCT BACHELOR OF JOURNALISM & COMM TECH NQF:7     27 34   61 
07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT   120 1 3   124 
08BPMH BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT HONOURS   21       21 
24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7   16 130 335 3 484 
24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT.         107 107 
07BJMT BACHELOR: JOURNALISM & MEDIA TECHNOLOGY   27       27 
04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4   105       105 
06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6       86   86 
05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5     27     27 
Total     618 315 671 110 1714 
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6.6: School of Natural Resources & Spatial Sciences 
 
 
Table 6.6.1: Enrolment by Department and Sex, 2015 
Department Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
ARCHITECT & SPATIAL PLANNING 97 116 213 21.7 20.2 20.8 
GEO-SPATIAL SCIENCES & TECHNO 53 113 166 11.8 19.7 16.2 
LAND AND PROPERTY SCIENCES 113 135 248 25.2 23.5 24.3 
NATURAL RES & AGRI SCIENCES 185 210 395 41.3 36.6 38.6 
Total 448 574 1022 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
 
Table 6.6.2: Enrolment by Offering Type and Sex, 2015 
Offering Type Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
DISTANCE 11 15 26 2.5 2.6 2.5 
FULL-TIME 431 552 983 96.2 96.2 96.2 
PART-TIME 6 7 13 1.3 1.2 1.3 

Total 448 574 1022 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 6.6.3: Enrolment by Qualification and Sex, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name 

Number Percent 
    

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS 1 16 17 0.2 2.8 1.7 

06DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION 7 15 22 1.6 2.6 2.2 

07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7 48 63 111 10.7 11.0 10.9 

07BGEM BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOMATICS NQF: 7 0 4 4 0.0 0.7 0.4 

07BGIT BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7 21 37 58 4.7 6.4 5.7 

07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION 8 13 21 1.8 2.3 2.1 

07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7 57 53 110 12.7 9.2 10.8 

07BRRD BACHELOR OF REGIONAL & RURAL DEV. NQF: 7 38 37 75 8.5 6.4 7.3 

07BTRP BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING NQF: 7 23 27 50 5.1 4.7 4.9 

07GITB BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7 11 13 24 2.5 2.3 2.3 

08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 8 7 15 1.8 1.2 1.5 

08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8 9 1 10 2.0 0.2 1.0 

08BHNC B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8 6 6 12 1.3 1.0 1.2 

09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9 0 2 2 0.0 0.3 0.2 

09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 10 8 18 2.2 1.4 1.8 

27BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT. NQF: 7 43 55 98 9.6 9.6 9.6 

27BGIT BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7 0 1 1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

27BHAM BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT HONS NQF:8 1 1 2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

27BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 7 17 17 34 3.8 3.0 3.3 

27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION 2 0 2 0.4 0.0 0.2 

27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS. NQF:8 39 37 76 8.7 6.4 7.4 

27BSGE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOMATICS NQF: 7 3 16 19 0.7 2.8 1.9 

27DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6 8 25 33 1.8 4.4 3.2 

27DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 6 14 21 35 3.1 3.7 3.4 

27DLMR ND: LAND MANAGEMENT AND REGISTRATION 0 1 1 0.0 0.2 0.1 

27DLUP NATIONAL DIPLOMA IN LAND USE PLANNING 4 5 9 0.9 0.9 0.9 

27DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6 22 24 46 4.9 4.2 4.5 

27MILM MASTER OF INTEGRATED LAND MANAGEMENT 6 7 13 1.3 1.2 1.3 

27NEEC NAMIBIAN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION CERT. 10 15 25 2.2 2.6 2.4 

59BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 7 27 44 71 6.0 7.7 6.9 

59BARH BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8 5 3 8 1.1 0.5 0.8 

Total   448 574 1022 100.0 100.0 100.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



19 
 

Table 6.6.4: Enrolment by Qualification Name and Period of Study, 2015 
Qualification Code Qualification Name Period of Study 
    INTRODUCTORY 

YEAR 
YEAR 

1 
YEAR 

2 
YEAR 

3 
YEAR 

4 TOTAL 

27DPRS  DIPLOMA IN PROPERTY STUDIES NQF: 6   15 12 19   46 
08BHNC B. NAT. RES. MGMT HONS IN NAT CONS NQF:8   12       12 
27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION       1 1 2 
27BHAM BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT HONS NQF:8   2       2 
27BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURAL MGMT. NQF: 7   7   5 86 98 
08BAGH BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE HONOURS NQF: 8   15       15 
07BAGR BACHELOR OF AGRICULTURE NQF: 7   48 36 27   111 
59BARH BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE HONOURS NQF: 8   4     4 8 
59BARC BACHELOR OF ARCHITECTURE NQF: 7   20 24 27   71 
08BGIH BACHELOR OF GEO-INFO. TECH. HONS. NQF: 8   10       10 
07BGIT BACHELOR OF GEO-INFORMATION TECH. NQF: 7   27 24 32   83 
07BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION   16 3 2   21 
27BLAD BACHELOR OF LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 7   2 2 30   34 
07BNTC BACHELOR OF NAT RES MGMT: NAT CONS NQF:7   45 30 35   110 
27BPRS BACHELOR OF PROPERTY STUDIES HONS. NQF:8   14 15 17 30 76 
07BRRD BACHELOR OF REGIONAL & RURAL DEV. NQF: 7   19 29 27   75 
07BGEM BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN GEOMATICS NQF: 7   4 8 11   23 
07BTRP BACHELOR OF TOWN & REG. PLANNING NQF: 7   16 16 18   50 
06DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS   16   1   17 
27DGEM DIPLOMA IN GEOMATICS NQF: 6   1 11 21   33 
06DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION   22       22 
27DLAD DIPLOMA IN LAND ADMINISTRATION NQF: 6   5 13 17   35 
09MAGM MASTER OF AGRIBUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 9   2       2 
27MILM MASTER OF INTEGRATED LAND MANAGEMENT   13       13 
09MNRM MASTER OF NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT   18       18 
27NEEC NAMIBIAN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION CERT.   25       25 
27DLUP NATIONAL DIPLOMA IN LAND USE PLANNING       9   9 
27DLMR ND: LAND MANAGEMENT AND REGISTRATION       1   1 
Total     378 223 300 121 1022 
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7.  CENTRE OF OPEN AND LIFE LONG LEARNING ENROLMENT 
(COLL) 
 
Table 7.1: Enrolment by Distance Centre and Sex, 2015 
Campus Name Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 
GOBABIS 36 25 61 2.1 2.3 2.2 
KATIMA MULILO 40 31 71 2.3 2.9 2.5 
KEETMANSHOOP 70 43 113 4.0 4.0 4.0 
ONGWEDIVA 251 141 392 14.4 13.0 13.9 
OPUWO 8 13 21 0.5 1.2 0.7 
OTJIWARONGO 69 36 105 4.0 3.3 3.7 
OUTAPI 47 43 90 2.7 4.0 3.2 
RUNDU 54 58 112 3.1 5.3 4.0 
TSUMEB 39 44 83 2.2 4.1 2.9 
WALVIS BAY 168 124 292 9.7 11.4 10.3 
WINDHOEK 956 528 1484 55.0 48.6 52.5 
Total 1738 1086 2824 100.0 100.0 100.0 

 
 
 
Table 7.2: Enrolment by Qualification Type and Sex, 2015 
 
Qualification Type  Number Percent 

FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

BACHELOR DEGREE 1554 921 2475 89.4 84.8 87.6 
CERTIFICATE 47 51 98 2.7 4.7 3.5 
DIPLOMA  91 80 171 5.2 7.4 6.1 
HIGHER CERTIFICATE 6 8 14 0.3 0.7 0.5 
HONOURS DEGREE 38 25 63 2.2 2.3 2.2 
NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 2 1 3 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Total 1738 1086 2824 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 7.3: Enrolment by Distance Center, Sex and Period of Study, 2015 
 
Campus Name Gender Period of Study 

YEAR 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 3 YEAR 4 TOTAL 
GOBABIS FEMALE 10 7 11 8 36 
  MALE 7 7 11   25 
GOBABIS Total   17 14 22 8 61 
KATIMA MULILO FEMALE 14 5 11 10 40 
  MALE 13 4 5 9 31 
KATIMA MULILO Total   27 9 16 19 71 
KEETMANSHOOP FEMALE 22 11 15 22 70 
  MALE 15 8 9 11 43 
KEETMANSHOOP Total   37 19 24 33 113 
ONGWEDIVA FEMALE 43 30 58 120 251 
  MALE 44 21 27 49 141 
ONGWEDIVA Total   87 51 85 169 392 
OPUWO FEMALE 3 1 2 2 8 
  MALE 4 3 4 2 13 
OPUWO Total   7 4 6 4 21 
OTJIWARONGO FEMALE 21 11 15 22 69 
  MALE 12 5 10 9 36 
OTJIWARONGO Total   33 16 25 31 105 
OUTAPI FEMALE 13 2 15 17 47 
  MALE 23 5 5 10 43 
OUTAPI Total   36 7 20 27 90 
RUNDU FEMALE 16 2 16 20 54 
  MALE 25 6 12 15 58 
RUNDU Total   41 8 28 35 112 
TSUMEB FEMALE 14 4 12 9 39 
  MALE 20 6 12 6 44 
TSUMEB Total   34 10 24 15 83 
WALVIS BAY FEMALE 59 37 31 41 168 
  MALE 44 22 44 14 124 
WALVIS BAY Total   103 59 75 55 292 
WINDHOEK FEMALE 203 122 212 419 956 
  MALE 156 66 136 170 528 
WINDHOEK Total   359 188 348 589 1484 
Total   781 385 673 985 2824 
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Table 7.4: Enrolment by School, Qualification Name and Sex, 2015 
School Name Qualification 

Code 
Qualification Name 

Number Percent 
      FEMALE MALE TOTAL FEMALE MALE TOTAL 

HUMAN SCIENCES 04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 37 36 73 1.6 1.1 2.6 

  05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5 6 8 14 3.3 2.2 0.5 

  06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6 7 19 26 0.9 1.5 0.9 

  07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 27 12 39 0.2 0.5 1.4 

  07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 15 16 31 0.1 0.1 1.1 

  07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 21 30 51 1.6 1.7 1.8 

  08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 4 5 9 1.2 2.8 0.3 

  24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT. 55 33 88 5.8 5.7 3.1 

  24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 101 62 163 3.2 3.0 5.8 

  25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 57 24 81 2.1 3.3 2.9 

  25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 27 19 46 0.4 1.7 1.6 

  25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 2 1 3 0.3 0.7 0.1 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES 06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 84 61 145 0.1 0.0 5.1 

  07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7 5 4 9 0.3 0.4 0.3 

  07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 101 47 148 14.6 11.1 5.2 

  07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 26 18 44 5.8 4.3 1.6 

  07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 165 89 254 1.5 1.7 9.0 

  07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 85 97 182 0.5 0.2 6.4 

  07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 51 32 83 1.6 1.4 2.9 

  07BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 47 4 51 3.0 1.7 1.8 

  07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 50 118 168 9.5 8.2 5.9 

  08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 5 4 9 4.9 8.9 0.3 

  08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 27 15 42 3.0 1.7 1.5 

  21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 253 121 374 0.3 0.4 13.2 

  21BHRM B. TECH. IN HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 1   1 2.9 2.9 0.0 

  21BHUR BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 52 18 70 2.7 0.4 2.5 

  21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 52 19 71 13.7 9.9 2.5 

  23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 238 108 346 2.0 2.3 12.3 

  23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS 35 25 60 2.9 10.9 2.1 

  25BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 50 3 53 1.7 1.8 1.9 

  27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT 9 2 11 2.9 0.3 0.4 

  27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT 30 20 50 4.8 5.6 1.8 
NAT RESOURCE & SPATIAL 
SCIENCE 27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION 1   1 0.1 0.0 0.0 

  27NEEC NAMIBIAN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION CERT. 10 15 25 0.6 1.4 0.9 

OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 999NDP NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 2 1 3 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Total     1738 1086 2824 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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Table 7.5: Enrolment by School, Qualification Name, Period of Study and Sex, 2015 
School Name Qualification 

Code 
Qualification Name 

Period of Study 
  

  
  YEAR 

1 
YEAR 
2 

YEAR 
3 

YEAR 
4 TOTAL 

HUMAN SCIENCES 04CVET CERT. IN VOCATIONAL ED. & TRAINING NQF:4 73       73 
  05HCVT HIGHER CERT.: VOC. EDU. & TRAIN. NQF: 5   14     14 
  06DVET DIP.: VOCATIONAL EDU & TRAIN MGMT NQF:6     26   26 
  07BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION 39       39 
  07BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH 29 1 1   31 
  07BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT 48 1 2   51 
  08BENH BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS 9       9 
  24BPMA BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN PUBLIC MGMT.       88 88 
  24BPMN BACHELOR OF PUBLIC MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 11 36 113 3 163 
  25BACO BACHELOR OF COMMUNICATION NQF: 7 6 23 52   81 
  25BAEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH NQF: 7 3 11 32   46 
  25BHEN BACHELOR OF ENGLISH HONOURS NQF: 8 3       3 
MANAGEMENT SCIENCES 06DPAF DIPLOMA IN ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE NQF: 6 66 79     145 
  07BACG BACHELOR OF ACCOUNTING (GENERAL) NQF: 7     9   9 
  07BBMA BACHELOR OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 92 53 3   148 
  07BECO BACHELOR OF ECONOMICS NQF: 7 27 10 7   44 
  07BHRM BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT 55 42 157   254 
  07BLSM BACHELOR OF LOGISTICS & SUP CHAIN NQF: 7 110 42 30   182 
  07BMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 28 20 35   83 
  07BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY 26 10 15   51 
  07BTRM BACHELOR OF TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT NQF: 7 68 30 70   168 
  08HMAR BACHELOR OF MARKETING HONOURS NQF: 8 9       9 
  08HRMH BACHELOR OF HUMAN RES. MGMT. HON NQF: 8 42       42 
  21BBAD BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 6 10 67 291 374 
  21BHRM B. TECH. IN HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT       1 1 
  21BHUR BACHELOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT     4 66 70 
  21BMRK BACHELOR OF MARKETING NQF: 7 1 1 1 68 71 
  23BACF BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ACC AND FIN 3   32 311 346 
  23BECO BACHELOR OF TECHNOLOGY IN ECONOMICS   1 5 54 60 
  25BOMT BACHELOR: OFFICE MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY   1 11 41 53 
  27BHMN BACHELOR OF HOSPITALITY MANAGEMENT       11 11 
  27BTTM BACHELOR OF TRAVEL & TOURISM MANAGEMENT       50 50 
NAT RESOURCE & SPATIAL 
SCIENCE 27BNAT B.TECH.: NATURE CONSERVATION       1 1 
  27NEEC NAMIBIAN ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION CERT. 25       25 
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR 999NDP NON DIPLOMA PURPOSES 2   1   3 

Total     781 385 673 985 2824 
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8.  SHORT COURSES ENROLMENT 
 
Table8.1: Short Courses Enrolment by School, Department, Qualification Name and 
Sex, 2015 

School Name Department Name Qualification Name FEMALE MALE Total 

HUMAN SCIENCES COMMUNICATION SHORT COURSES - AFRIKAANS 6 4 10 

    SHORT COURSES - ENGLISH 67 79 146 

    SHORT COURSES - FNL 17 6 23 

    SHORT COURSES - PORTUGUESE 17 13 30 

    SHORT COURSES - SPANISH 9 2 11 

HUMAN SCIENCES Total     116 104 220 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES MARKETING AND LOGISTICS 
INTL DIPLOMA IN LOGISTICS AND 
TRANSPORT 95 115 210 

  MARKETING AND LOGISTICS Total 95 115 210 

MANAGEMENT SCIENCES Total   95 115 210 

OFFICE OF THE RECTOR CENTRE FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP  CED CISCO COURSES   1 1 

OFFICE OF THE RECTOR Total     1 1 

Grand Total     211 220 431 
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